Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2 24B (CH)

Name of Company
Barcud Derwen Cyfyngedig

Company number
01579999

In the High Court of Justice, Cardaff District Registry, Chancery
Division

[full name of court]

Court case number
380 of 2010

(&) Insert ﬁll;;;g:s(a)sﬂi 1/ We (a) Alistarr Wardell and Nigel Mormison of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 11-13 Penhill Road, Cardiff

o
b
=]
o
Lt
>
'—

admmistrator(sy ~ CF11 SUP

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(b) 14 December 2010 (b) 6 June 2011

My bsendaes  Soped AT A
e Jomt / Admstrator(s)

Dated ¢ ?/{//I

Contact Details

C/Q Grant Thormnton UK LLP, 11-13 Penhill Road, Cardiff, CF11 9UP

You do not have to give any contact information 1
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies

House to contact you 1f there 15 & query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

Tel 029 2023 5591

DX Number DX Exchange

05/0772011 1
COMPANIES HOUSE

DX 33059 Cardiff

/hen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
ompane¢s House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ
*AXB5CVKB*
AZ22 02




@ GrantThornton

Our Ref AW/SH/TB/B00353/7

To the Creditors

Recovery and Reorganisabion

Grant Thornton UK LLP
$1-13 Penhil Road
Cardiff CF11 9UP

T +44(0)29 2023 5501
F +44 (0)29 2066 7438
www grant-thornton co uk

24 June 2011
Dear Sirs

Barcud Derwen Cyfyngedig, Derwen Limited, Awen Cyfyngedig, Eclipse
(Creative) Limited, FTT Realisations Limited (formerly 422 Limited), Barcud
Derwen (Scotland) Limited — All In Administration

I write to inform you that [ have requested that the preferential and secured creditors of the
companies named above consent to the extension of the admimustrations

It was resolved that the administrators’ request for an extension of his term of office as
adminsstrators 1n accordance with paragraph 78 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
be agreed

The extenston was agreed for a period of six months giving a revised date for the automatic
termination of the administrations of 13 December 2011

I enclose Forms 2 31B or Form 2 22B (Scot) Notice of extension period of admirustranon for
the companies names above, which have been filed at Companies House

I also enclose a copy of the progress report submutted to the secured and preferential
creditors

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Barcud Derwen Cyfyngedig and 1ts associated compantes

S

Ablstair Wardell
Jownt Admumistrator

The affairs, business and property of Barcud Derwen Cyfyngedig and 1ts associated
compantes are bemng managed by Ahstair Wardell and Nigel Mornson, appointed as joint
admunistrators on 14 June 2010

Enc

Chartared Azesuntants

Member fym wathn Grant Thornlon Inlernabonal Lid

Grant Thomion UK LLP 15 & fmeted liability partnershp reguitersd in England and Walas: No OC307742. Regstased office Grant Thornton House Malton Sueet, Euston Square: Lordon N1 2EP
A sl of mambers i avallable Fom our regsiened office

Granl Thornton UK LLP 5 authonsed and regutated by the Financal Sarvicas Authonty for investmen! buaness.

Alist of personnel permatied by Giant Thormion 1o sccept appointments a5 insolvency practboners and of thew respective authariang bodies may be inspectad at 2w shove addzess.




N
’:”34 Grant Thornton

Our Ref AW/SH/TB/B00353/7

To The Creditors

Recovery and Reorgantsation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
11-13 Penhill Road

Cardiff CF11 9UP
6 June 2011

T +44 {0)29 2023 5591
F +44 {029 2066 7498
Dear Sirs wiww grant-thornton co uk

Barcud Derwen Cyfyngedig (Barcud)

Derwen Limited (Derwen)

Awen Cyfyngedig (Awen)

Eclipse (Creative) Limited (Eclipse)

FTT Realisations Limited (formerly 422 Limited) (422)

Barcud Derwen (Scotland) Limited (Scotland) - All In Administration
(together the Group)

High Court of Justice, Cardiff District Registry, Chancery Division, Court
Case Numbers 380 of 2010, 381 of 2010, 382 of 2010, 383 of 2010, 384 of
2010, Court in Session, Case Reference P569/10 respectively

1 Introduction

11 Following my appowntment as joint adminstrator of the Group with Nigel Mornison by the

directors on 14 June 2010 I now report on the progress of the adminustration to date and
attach.

e  Appendix 1-6, Forms 2 24B or Form 2 20B(Scot) together with an account of our
recetpts and payments for the period ended 6 June 2011 for each company of the
Group in accordance with Rule 247

¢  Appendix 8, an analysis of our tme costs as required by Staternent of Insolvency
Practce 9,

e Appendix 9, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors’ nghts to
request addinonal informanon from the Admunistrators (Rule 2 48A);

. Appendix 10, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to crecitors' nghts to
challenge the Joint Administrators’ fees if excessive (Rule 2 109)

12 In accordance with paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functons of the administrators are io be exercised by any or all of them

13 Please note that we are both authornsed by to act s insolvency practitioners by the
Insolvency Practitoners Association

Chartared Accousmants
Meriber frrn wilhen Grant Thomion internabonal Lid

Grand Thosrdon UK LLP 1 3 limatec Kabiily partnershup cogstared in Englond and Wales: No QC307742, Regrsiered oficer Grant Thormion House Mefn Skeet, Euston Squars London NW 1 2EP
A kit of mormbars e avalatde rom o regestered office

Grant Theenlon UK LLP 15 authorsed and requtaled by the Financial Senvices Authonly ke mvestment busngss.

A st of personnel permaliad by Grant Thornlon ko accept as nsol and of ther

¥p

avthonsing bodias may be nspecied 21 the above address




21

Statutory Information

The company's statutory details are as follows

Company

Barcud

Derwen

Awen

Echpse

422

Scotland

The Group conststs of six lmtted compantes and 10 divisions 2s shown in the Group's

Registered number

01579999

02276211

03833189

03227757

04449042

SC246189

structure below

Registered office

11-13 Penhidl Road
Cardiff
CFi1 9UP

11-13 Penhill Road
Cardiff
CF11 9UP

11-13 Penhill Road
Cardiff
CF11 9UP

11-13 Penhill Road
Cardiff
CF11 9UP

11-13 Penhull Road
Carduff
CF11 9UP

95 Bothwell Street
Glasgow
G27JZ

Former trading address

Umit 4-15 Cibyn Industrial

Estate
Caernarfon
Gwynedd
LL552BD

74-78 Park Road
Whitchurch
Cardiff

CF14 7BR.

74-78 Park Road
Whitchurch
Cardaff

CF14 7BR

74-78 Park Road
Whitchurch
Cardaff

CF14 7BR

St John's Court
Whateladies Road
Bastol

BS8 2QY

Dalintober Hall

40 Dalintober Street
Glasgow

G5 8NN

Page 2



31

32

33

41

42

Key B Holding and trading company, B Trading company 2 Division

Pre Appointment expenses

Pre administration costs unpatd at the date of the appomntment of the adminustrators may be
approved under Rule 2 67A to rank as an expense of the administration

Actual time costs for the pre appointment work undertaken amouated to £164,344 /20,000

was patd to Grant Thomton UK LLP pror to my appomtment leaving 2 remaming unpad
balance of £144,344

My pre appointment costs have not yet been approved. The secured creditors have been
requested to approve my pre appowntment costs Once approval 1s gained I will request the
same from the preferennal creditors

Progress Report

Summary of proposals

The admimstrators have pursued the objective of a better result for creditors as 2 whole than
would be likely if the companies with the Group were wound up The proposals were
submutted on 5 August 2010 and are deerned to have been approved on 17 August 2010

Tt was proposed that the admimstrations wall end by the admuiniserators filing a notice 1o
dissolve the companies within the Group, or 1f more tume 15 needed to complete reahisations
after any extensions of the admintstration, the admintstrators may present a petition to wind

Page 3




43

44

45

46

47

48

49

410

411

412

up the companies within the Group and seek their appomement as hqudators

Realisation of assets

My progress report of the first six months of the administration dated 12 January 2011
provides details of the sale of the business and assets of certamn divisions with the Group and
the sale of the remamnung chattel assets

Barcud's freehold property in Caernarfon and Glasgow are being marketed by my property
agents, DTZ Debenham Tie Lenng Lumtted (DTZ)

Barcud's freehold property in Caernarfon consists of Units 4 — 15 and The Telewsion Studio
at Cibyn Industnal Estate T have accepted an offer to sell the Television Studioc DTZ has
been mnstructed to manage the estate and to matket the remaimng units to increase occupancy
and to sell as investrnent properties

DTZ are managing the freehold property in Barcud and are collecting rent from tenants as it
falls due DTZ has not accounted to me for rent paid as 1t 15 holding the funds m order to
fund the work required on the estate Rent collected to date amounts to £17,460, which 1s not
ncluded 1 my receipts and payments account at Appendix 1

Barcud's freehold property in Glasgow consists of Dalintober Hall T agreed a six month
licence to occupy with the purchasers of the business and assets of Scotland The licence has
now expired and I have agreed a five year lease with the purchaser The property 1s being
marketed as an mvestment property

In order for me 1o conclude the realisation of the Group's freehold property 1 wntend to
request that the secured and preferennal creditors consent to the extension of the
admintstration for a further six months pursuant to paragraph 76(2) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

The nght tide and interest that the Group had 1 certan investment productions have been
sold for £4,000 plus 50% of all revenue over the next four years Iam yet to recerve any
further mrcome from the mvestment productions

Secured creditors

Thete 15 a chattels mortgage wn favour of Lombard over certain assets across the Group
HSBC Bank Plc (the Bank) also holds a second charge over the assets subject to Lombard's
chattel mortgage

The Bank bolds 2 floating charge over the remaming chattel assets of the Group which takes
prionty over unsecured creditors except for the amounts set aside under Section 176A of the

Insolvency Act 1986 1n all companies except Barcud

The Bank holds a fixed charge over the {reehold propernes of Barcud in Caernarfon and
Glasgow

Page 4




413

414

415

416

417

418

419

420

421

422

423

424

The total liability to the Bank 1s airca £2,656,000

The Group's book debts, with the exception of the book debts of Eclipse, are subject to a
factonng agreement with HSBC Invoice Finance Lamited (HIF) The Bank holds a charge
over any surplus from book debt proceeds 1f HIF are repard 1n full

The Bank, Lombard and HIF all have cross guarantees across the Group

The Bank's recovery 1s heavily reliant on the realisation of property, but it 1s expected that 1t
will face 2 significant shortfall

All of the chattel assets subject to Lombard's chattels mortgage have now been realsed for a

total of £264,788 1 have requested Lombard to confirm the total debt due before I distribute
under its charge

HIF are collecting the book debts without my assistance, and at this stage it is unclear
whether any surplus will arise

Preferential creditors

I have now recerved the preferental claims from the Redundancy Payments Office, which
has enabled me to calculate the total preferential clamm of £172,000

1 estimate that there will be sufficient assets to enable a distribution 1n full to the preferential
creditors of Barcud, Derwen, Echipse and Awen T estimate that a drvidend of 73p 1n the £
will be pad to the preferenual creditors when all costs have been agreed

Unsecured creditors

I do not antictpate that there will be surplus funds to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors

Discharge from liability
Pursuant to paragraph 78 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 1 am requesting each
secured creditor and preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the

preferental debts to consent to a six month extension of the admmistranons of the
compames within the Group

It 1s possible that Twill seek a court order to extend the admimstranon of Barcud beyond six
months 1n order to enable me to complete the realsation of Bareud's frechold property, or
alternatvely seek the appointment of hquidators

The followng resolution for discharge from hability will be requested from secured and
preferenual creditors

The Jomt Admunsstrators be discharged from hability mn accordance with paragraph 98 of

schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 wath effect from 14 days after they send thew
progress report to creditors

Page 5




51

52

53

54

35

56

57

61

62

Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses

In accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as I do not anucipate that a
dvidend will be paid to unsecured creditors 1n this matter, I will seck approval of my fees
from the secured and preferential creditors

Pre admunstration costs unpaid at the date of the appoinunent of the admznustrators may also
be approved under Rule 2 67A to rank as an expense of the admintstration

Actual ume costs for the pre appomtment work undertaken amounted to £164,344 £20,000
was pad to Grant Thomton UK 1IP prior to my appomtment leaving a remaining unpard
balance of £144,344

Tume costs of the administranons of all companies within the Group to date amount to

£329,765, representing 1,478 hours at an average of £223 per hour No fees have been drawn
to date

The Bank has agreed to my fee proposal to contnbute £75,000 for my pre appomtment tine
and a base cap of £100,000 of my post appointment tume plus 10% of any recoveries above
break-up value and 5% of debtor recovenes 1f HIF are repaid 1n full

I have submitted a fee proposal to Lombard whereby 1t will contbute £45,000 towards my
pre appowntment time and my fees for the realisatton of assets would be charged on the basis
of a percentage of realisations above break-up value I proposed that T would charge 5%
above break-up value for the sale of the HD1 unit and 10% above break-up value for all
other assets My fee proposal 15 yet to be agreed and I am 1 discussions with Lombard

Atiached at Appendix 3 15 an analysis of the tme costs to date for all of the admmustratons
of the Group, excluding pre appoiniment tune

Other expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators

The table below shows the costs that I have incurred dunng the period which have not been
paid, and are therefore not shown 1n the receipts and payments account

Cost incurred 1n penod

Company Expense (£)
Barcud Site management provision 10,000
Barcud Legal fees provision 5,000
Barcud Properiy expenses — EPC 2,565
Barcud Other property expenses provision 5,000
Barcud Uuhtes provision 5,000

27,565

I have also submutted a detailed proposal to Lombard and the Bank to appormon the
expenses of the administrauons between the charge holders The Bank has agreed to my

Page &




proposal but 15 yet to be agreed wath Lombard

Yours fatthfully
for and on behalf of Barcud Derwen Cyfyngedig and 1ts associated companies

/<_9 P
Alstair Wardell
Jomnt Administrator

The affairs, business and property of Barcud Derwen Cyfyngedig and 1ts assoctated
companies are being managed by Alstair Wardell 2nd Nigel Morrison, appomted as jomnt
admuntstrators on 14 June 2010

Enc

Page 7




Appendix 1 - Abstract of the Administrators’ receipts and payments
Barcud Derwen Cyfyngedig — In Administration

Receipts

Debtors

OB Truck

Frechold property

Encumbered plant and machinery
Pre appointment realisations
Plant, machinery and motor vehicles
Furniture and equipment

Book debis

Ltcence agreement

Tax refund

Rent - Glasgow

Rent - Caernarfon

Misc float receipts

Production investments

Goaodwill

VAT payable

Payments

Caernarfon wages
Head Office wages
Agents fees

Misc float payments
Legal fees

Utlities

Telephone telex and fax
Stationery and postage
Storage costs
Re-Owrechion of mail
Statutory advertising
Other property expenses
Insurance of assets
Bank charges

VAT receivable

Balances in Hand

Statement 14 Dec 2010 14 Jun 2010
of affairs to 6 Jun 2011 to 6 Jun 2011
£ £ £
700,000 - -
2,600,000 - -
1,500,000 - -
258,000 - 179,568

- - 23,977

12,500 4,300 214,165

- 1,601 1,601

- - 1,442

- - 75,523

- - 100

- 3,500 3,500

- 2,396 2,396

- - 654

30,000 - 4,000

- - 10,000

- {16,087) {8,968)
5,100,500 {4,300) 507,958
- 15,346

- 23,806

2,589 68,374

- 1,160

900 44 654

21,864 24,207

- 2,002

2,307 4357

2,486 2,486

- 52

- 302

4,675 16,473

36,213 36,213

122 261

(7,677) 458

63,479 240,150

(687,779) 267,807

Page 8



Appendix 2 - Abstract of the Administrators’ receipts and payments

Derwen Limited — In Administration

Statement 14 Dec 2010 14 Jun 2010
of affairs to 6 Jun 2011 to 6 Jun 2011
£ £ £
Receipts

Debtors 152,000 - -
Cash in hand 214,254 - -
Encumbered plant and machinery 147,000 - 81,991
Plant and machinery 500 - 180,285
Misc float receipts - - 884
Vat payable - (2,920) -
513,754 (2,920) 263,160

Payments
Agents fees - 41,864
Bank charges 121 184
Utiities 109 1,217
Storage costs 160 160
Rents payable - 10,500
Rates - 6,656
Other property expenses - 1,000
Insurance of assets - 1,699
Vat recewvable (242) -
148 63,180
Batances in Hand (3,068) 199,981

Page 9



Appendix 3 - Abstract of the Administrators’ receipts and payments

Awen Cyfyngedig — In Administration

Receipts
Debtors
Cash in hand

Plant and machinery

Stock
Vat payable

Paymenis
Agenis fees

Insurance of assets

Bank charges
Vat recelvable

Balance in Hand

Statement 14 Dec 2010 14 Jun 2010
of affairs to 6 Jun 2011 to 6 Jun 2011
£ £ £

25,000 - -
45,007 - -
3,000 - 1,307
20,000 - 29,277

- 67 5,110

93,007 67 35,694

- 1,529

- 668

50 95

- 257

2,549

33,145

Page 10



Appendix 4 - Abstract of the Administrators’ receipts and payments

Eclipse (Creative) Limited — In Administration

Receipts

Cash in hand

Ptant and machinery
wip

Debiors

Vat payable

Payments

Misc float payments
Agents fees
Statutory advertising
Insurance of assets
Bank charges

Vat recetvable

Balance tn Hand

Statement 14 Dec 2010 14 Jun 2010
of affairs to 6 Jun 2011 to 6 Jun 2011
£ £ £

88,018 - -
25,000 - 18,972
5,000 - 24,029
50,000 - 35,072

- - 2,947

168,018 - 81,020
- 300

- 3,449

- 76

- 668

49 125

21

49 4638

(49) 76,382

Page 11



Appendix 5 - Abstract of the Administrators® receipts and payments

FTT Realisations Lamited — In Admimistration

Statement 14 Dec 2010 14 Jun 2010
of affairs to & Jun 2011 to 6 Jun 2011
£ £ £
Receipts

Debtors 85,000 - -
Cash in hand 49 967 - -
Encumbered plant and machinery 8,000 5,029
Plant and machinery 30,000 24,375
WIP/Stock 75,000 - -
Misc refunds - - 134
Conftracts - - 1
Goodwill - - 1
VAT payable - (362) -
247,967 (362) 33,540

Payments
Agents fees - 1,920
Bank charges 101 190
Storage costs 640 640
Statutory advertising - 76
Other Property Expenses - 728
Insurance of Assets - 1,080
Vat Recevable (18) -
723 4,633
Balances in Hand {1,085) 28,908

Page 12




Appendix 6 - Abstract of the Administrators’ receipts and payments
Barcud Derwen (Scotland) Limited — In Administration

Statement 14 Dec 2010 14 Jun 2010
of affairs to 6 Jun 2011 to 6 Jun 2011
£ £ £
Receipts

Debtors 35,217 - -
Cash mn hand 275 - -
Plant and machinery 60,000 - 60,000
Goodwill - - 1
95,492 - 60,001

Payments
lLegal fees 10,000 10,000
Telephone telex and fax . 114
Statutory advertising - 63
Rates - 618
Insurance of assets 8,563 13,092
Bank charges 35 102
Vat receivable {31) -
18,567 23,989
Balances in Hand {18,567} 36,012

Page 13




37 IMN G0puaT erenbg USIING 1GAS UOIBHT B3NOH LOILION] MBI W40 PRIBBAY ZhLLUE00 ON 1O PUS puziBu3 1) paae)3iBer

SRBUIN Uswrss Al Jof QuoLNy 58jAA3 (TaURUY By Aq Pereinlie) pus paspoyine &

11N Leiuioy ] ey

0010 PR.GII00) IO WK OIU AR 3 SR [0 |3} Y
dreLLed Amden PRI ¥ 1) 11 ¥N UOLNLE B
PYT FRUCHBUAILY UONLION] D LI L 18quIsH
UTIUNOaY pAIIIYY

8T €TT™

0L VIL'GTE | 9S LLV'T
05 2E0'T 0T s

06 904'€6 01 .68¢
05 519'6 S0 L

00 00

S 658'TTT | ST 76F

S 0SS'ETT

0L'ETO'6LT | T9'268 ST'TEL'SOT | S £62 00 0bt'2 00 8T lezol
05 ZEQ'T 0z s e Suipeiy
vas 51085y
ST SLE'LS S8 ¥82 ST 9bS'EE ST E6 00 599’2 05 9 Jo uonesijeay
00£78'8 08 tb 05 £bS 051 suonebisaau]
i
TR, T K pouad snieiy
o -
00 £62°8 00 £££'69 SE SbE STAEBE w1 64 EBL'VE 58 98 N O S1031p0IA
Mmu,w, iy %Hmw ", Buiuue)d
5. 0L£'67 S6 65E'Zh b 812 0Z JES 7} S/ byO'LE S8 1T s | 008eL' 0511 PUR UOTIRASILILLpY
DI .ﬂw ey
m@&? P AR
"By 5l 3 51H Bay | 3 5IH
%@%g}, T R
TE L Seeheuey N 2, 191y paepuels

uonetuiojul g 41§ - L xipuaddy




Appendix 8 - An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’
rights to request additional information from the Administrators

Rule 2 48A

If (a) withun 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—

(1) a secured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b) with the permusston of the court upon an application made within that peniod of 21 days,
any unsecured creditor,

rmakes a request n writing to the admunistrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses {other than pre-administration costs) set out in 2 statement
required by Rule 2 47(1}(db) or (dc), the admunistrator must, within 14 days of receipt of
the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The admunistrator comples with this paragraph by either (a)providing all of the
informaton asked for, or(b)so far as the admimstrator considers that(i}the ttme or cost of
preparation of the mformation would be excesstve, or

() disclosure of the information would be prejudictal to the conduct of the
admunistration or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence a2gainst any person, or
(1) the adminustrator 15 subject to an obhgation of confidentiality in respect of the
informaton,

giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
mnformation under paragraph (1), may apply to the conrt within 21 days of—

(a) the giving by the admunustrator of reasons for not providing all of the informanon
asked for, or

{b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

And the court may make such order as it thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the peniod of 8 weeks provided fot in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just”

Chartered Accourtants

Merber fym within Grant Thornion inesrnanonal Ld

Geant Thormton UG LLP 1s 2 Brrated Nabiity partnes ship regrstased n England and Walss: o OC307742 Registered offics: Geand Thornion House Melion Street Eusion Square: London HW1 2EP
Albst of mambers ts avalabin fom o ragslered affice

Grant Theeion UK LLP i aufhensed and requlated by the Financial Services Aithonly for svesimen] besness.

A lisl of personned permitied by Grant Thorion b accept EH Y p and of they aulhonsing bodies may be nspacied a1 he above address.




Appendix 9 - An extract from the insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’
rights to challenge the Joint Administrators’ fees if excessive

Rule 2 109

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with eicher the concurrence of at least
10% 1 value of the unsecured creditors (inclading that creditor) or the permission of the
court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A)Application may be made on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the adoumstrator,

(B)the basis fixed for the admunustrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
{c)expenses mncurred by the admunustrator,

1s or are, 1n all the aircumstances, excessive or, 1 the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), mappropnate

(1B)The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no
later than 8 weeks after recept by the applicant of the progress report which first reports
the charging of the remuneranon or the ncurning of the expenses in question (“the
relevant report™)

(2) The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 15 shown for a reduction, disrruss 1t wathout a
heanng but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 bustness days' notrce,
upon recetpt of which the applcant may require the court to list the application for a
without notice hearing If the application 1s not dismussed, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the admunistrator a notice
stating the venue and accomparmed by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce m support of 1t

(4) If the court considers the applicaton to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of
the following orders—

{2) an order reducing the amount of remmuneraton whach the admimstrator was enatled to
charge,

(b) 2n order foung the basts of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

(¢} an order changing the basis of remuneraton,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated as
not bemng expenses of the admimstraton,

(¢) an order that the admunistrator or the admurustrator’s personal representaave pay to
the company the amount of the excess of remuneraton or expenses or such part of the
excess as fhe court may speafy,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under 5ub-paragraph () ot
(c} may be made only in respect of penods after the peniod covered by the relevant
report

(5} Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applicaton shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admunistraton

Page 2




{a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b} Insert dates

Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2 24B

Name of Company
Barcud Derwen Cyfyngedig

Company number
01579599

In the High Court of Justice, Cardiff District Regustry, Chancery
Davision

[full name of court]

Court case number
380 02010

1/ We (a) Ahistair Wardell and Nigel Mornson of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 11-13 Penhill Road, Cardiff

CF11 SUP

admunstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from to

(b} 14 December 2010 (b) 6 June 2011

Signed /L_"’ {”/

Jomt / Admunistrator(s)

Dated f/ 4 / /i




Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Derwen Limited 02276211
In the High Court of Justice, Cardiff Distnct Registry, Chancery Court case number
Division 381 of 2010

[fuil name of court]

(a) Insert ﬁ“;;‘;gjs‘;c)s;“;‘} 1/ We (a) Alistair Wardell and Nigel Morrison of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 11-13 Penhill Road, Cardiff

sdmmstratortsy ~ CF11 9UP
admmistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(b) 14 December 2010 (b) 6 June 2011

(b) Insert dates Signed H "V/;-—ﬁ-—-—-

Jomt / Admmistrator(s)

Dated X—/g//.’




(a) Insent full name(s} and
address(es) of
adminustrator(s)

(b) Insert dates

Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Awen Cyfyngedig 03833189
In the High Court of Justice, Cardiff District Registry, Chancery Court case number
Division 382 of 2010

[full name of coust]

I/ We (a) Alistarr Wardell and Nigel Momson of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 11-13 Penhull Road, Carciff
CF11 9UP

admmstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(b) 14 December 2010 (b) 6 June 2011

Signed //‘-‘9 L

Jomt / Administrator(s)

Dated Z/ é/ i/




Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Echpse (Creattve) Lumted 03227757
——
In the High Court of Justice, Cardaff Distnict Registry, Chancery Court case number
Division 383 of 2010
{full name of court]

@h m:!g;;::s((sgs;zdf 1/ We (a) Alistarr Wardell and Nigel Mornson of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 11-13 Pentull Road, Cardiff
admmstrators) ~ CF11 9UP

admimstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(b) 14 December 2010 (b} 6 June 2011

(b} Insert dates  Spgped /’-—” bt

Jomt / Administrator(s)

Dated g// é/ /I




(2) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
adrmmstrator(s)

(b} Insert dates

Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2 248

Name of Company
FTT Reahsations Linuted

Company number
04449042

In the High Court of Justice, Carciff District Regstry, Chancery
Division
[full name of court]

Court case number
384 of 2010

1/ We (a) Alistar Wardell and Nigel Morrison of Grant Thomton UK LLP,

CF11 9UP

admmistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

11-13 Penhill Road, Cardiff

(b) 14 December 2010 (b) 6 June 2011

Signed // L'//-
4

Jomt / Admmistrator(s)

Dated §/E/ 1




Rule 2 38

Form 2 20B(Scot)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Pursuant to Rule 2 38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company

Barcud Derwen (Scotland) Limited SC246189

Company number

(a} Insert full name(s)
and address{es) of
admimstrator(s}

{b) Insert dates

I We {2) Alistair Wardell and Nigel Momson, of Grant Thomton UK LLP, 11-13
Penhill Road, Carciff, CF11 9UP

admimstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the peniod

from to

(b) 14 December 2010 (b) 6 June 2011

/\D L-\—-—————-
Signed

Jomt / Admmistrator(s)

paed 671

Contact Details-

You do not have to give any contact information m
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you 1if there 15 a query on the form
The contact mformation that you grve will be visible

1o searchers of the publc record

C/0O Grant Thornton, 11-13 Penhill Road, Cardiff, CF11 9UP

Tel 029 2023 5591

DX Number DX Exchange

Vhen you have completed and signed thus form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at

“ompanies House, 4th Floor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 139 Fountainbridge, Edinburgh, EH3 SFF
X 235 Edinburgh / LP 4 Edinburgh-2

COMPANIED HUUDT




Rule 2 112

i Fom231B
The Insolvency Act 1986 ’
Notice of extension of period
of admiristration
i S oy

(a) Insert pame(s) and
address(es) of adrmmstrator(s)

{b) Insert name and address of
regrstered office of company

(c) Insent date of appeintment
(d) Insert name of appomtor /
applicant

*Delete as applicable

{e) Insert date

Contact Details:

You do not have to give my coptact mformation 1n
the box oppasite but i yon do. st will help Companies
House to contact you 1f there 15 & Guery on the form
The contari mformatan that vou give will be visible
10 searchers of the publc record

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Cardiff

Court case number
Dhstrict Registry

380 62010

1/ We (a) Abstair Gareth Warde! and Nigel Morrison of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 11-13 Pénhull
Road. Cardiff; CF11 9UP

having been dppoimnted admmtstrator(s) of {b) Barcud Derwen Cyfymgedig, 11-13 Penhall Road,
Cardiff, CF11 9UP (“the company™)

on {c} 14 June 2010 by {d) the directors

hereby give nohice thatthe admimstration has been extended
* by ordercfthe-coun

* with the consent of the company’s creditors

until (e) 13 December 2011

Signed ,J{ A
ToprT Admumstrator(s)

lo{b%{'\_ox\

Dated

Grant Thormton UK LLP, |1-13 Penhill Road. CardsfT, CF11 SUP

l Tel 62920 235 591

DX Nurpber DX Exchange

| (HRIRI) ERD [WISEL (@I IR (] SUNRI Fui] 10 reas

Then you have corapleted and signed this form picase serd 1t to the Registrar of Compames at

ompenies House, Crown Way, Cardsff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardufl




Form 2 31B

Rule 2 112
The Insolvency Act 1986 7
| Notice of extension of period
of administration
Name of Corqpény - Company number
Derwen Lamuted 02276211
| in the .H_i gh-Court of 3usuce, Chahcéry Dhwvision, Cardiff Court case number
District Regsiry 381 of2010

(a) Insert name(s) zad
address(cs) of administrator(s)

(b) Insert name and address of
registered office of company

(c) Insert date of appormtment
{d) Insert name of appowntor /
applicant

*Delete as applicable

{¢) nsert date

I/ We () Abisteir Gareth-Wardel and Nigel Mormson of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 11-13 Pentull
Road, Cardiff, CF11 9UP ,

having been appowted adnunistrator(s) of (b) Derwen Limited, 11-13 Penhill Road, Cardaff, CF11

9UP (“the company )

on (c) 14 Tme 2010 by (d) the directors ‘
hereby give notice that the admimstration bas been extended

* by order efthe-ecwrt

* with the consent of the company’s creditors

until {e) 13 December 2011 \

S:gned ;f‘i S Mf’
Jgint / Administrator(s)

Dated 1O {(D‘ED {’L@\\

Couptact Details

You do not have to gne any cantact infgemation 1
the box oppaostte but tf you do, it il heip Companies
House 1o contact vou if there 15 a query on the form
The contact mformation that you give will be vistble
10 searchers of the public record

1 tESINN 1H) JESEE] (NCE) RUEL LE] ENORN1 1N inll ind

Grant Thomton UK LLE, 11-13 Penlli Road Cardiff’ CF11 SUP

| Tel 02920 235 591

DX Number DX Exchaege

"hen you have completed and stgned ths form please send 1t 1o the Registrar of Compamies at !

ompan:es House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule2.112

Form231B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of extension of period.
of administration
1 e e ot e

{a) Insert narne(s) and
address(es) of admnistrator(s)

{b) Insett mame and address of
registered office of company

(<) Insert daic of appointment
(d) Insert name of apporntor /
“apphicant

*Delete as apphicable

(c) Insem date

Contact Details

You do ot have to give any coptact mformation
the oo oppossie but 1f you do, it will help Compames
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form
The contact wformation that you give wiil be visible
to searchers of the public record

In the ¥hgh Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Cardiff

Couri case number
District Registry

384 of 2010

£/ We (a) Alistarr Gareth Wardetl and Nigel Mornson of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 11-13 Penhyil
Road, Cardiff, CF11 SUP

having been appointed adeumistrator(s) of (b) FTT Reahsations Limrted, 11-13 Penhill Road,
Cardiff, CF11 SUP (“the company™)

on (¢) 14 June 2010 by (d) the directors
hereby give notice that the admimistranion has been extended
* by order-of-the-coun

* with the consent of the company’s creditors

until (e} 13 December 2011

Y

Joimt /’ui&'dmmlstrator(s)

Dated O [ oL [fum

Signed

Grant Thormton UK LLP, 11-13 Penhuli Road, Cardiff, CF11 §UP

—[ Tel 02920 235 591

DX Number DX Exchangs

hen you have completed and signed this form please send it 1o the Registrar of Companies at.

wpanies House, Crown Way, Carddf, CFI4 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2 112 ' Form 2 31B

The I:nsqlvency Act 1986 >

Ndtice of extension of period

of administration
Name of Company ,. ’ ’ ) Company number
Awen Cyfyngedig . 03833189
In the High Court of Fustice; Chancery Divistag, Cardiff Court case number
District Registry ’ 3820f2010

{a) Insert pame(s) and

address(es) of admarratonts) 1/We (2) Alistaar Gareth Wardell and Nigel Momison of Grant Thoraton UK LLP, 11-13 Penhill
Road. Cardiffi CF11 S0P

() Insert name and adaress of
registered office of company  having been appoinied admumstrator(s) of (b) Awen Cyfyngedig, 11-13 Pentnll Road, Card;sf¥,

CF11 9UP (“the company™)

(&) Inson dote of appousmment. O {6) 14 June 2010'by (d) the direcors
{d) Insect name of appmator /

epplict hereby grve notice that the admmstration has been extended.
=Delele a3 appticadle o bjh&rdef-ef—the—eeuﬁ

* with the consent of the company’s creditors

(e Insertdate  ymul {e) 13 December 2011

y s T

Signed
Jonfit / Admumistrator(s)

Dated \Of - ] SN

Contact Detais:

Grant Thornton UK LLP, 11-13 Penhill Road. Cardifi. CF11 SUP

You do not have to grve amy contact mformanen m
the box opposst= but if you do, t will belp Compames
House fo contadt you 1 there 1s a query on the form
‘The contect information that you give will be vistble l )

to scarchers of the public record Tel 02920 235 591

DX Number DX Exchangc

e ymemm vmie mats i URRUS R0 80 When Yoy have completed and signed this Form phease sead it 1o the Regostrar of Companies at

‘ompamcs House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Carddf




Rule2 112 Form2 318

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of extension of period

of administration
Name of Company Company number
Echipse (Creative) Lirnited 03227757
In the High Court of Tusuce, Chancery Division, Cardiff Court case number
Dustrict Registry 383 of 2010

sInsert and - = -
” dre&s{gg of dm”:“;_(:t)o (s) I/ We (a) Alistarr Gareth Wardel and Nigel'Morrison of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 11-13 Penhal}

Road, Cardiff, CF11 9UP

{b) Insert name and address of
rezustered office of company  having been appointed admmustrator(s) of (b) Eclipse (Creative) Limated, 11-13 Pentull Road,

Cardiff, CF11 SUP {“the company™)

(c) Tnseit date of appountment OB (¢} 14 June 2010 by (d) the dwectors
f tor f -
(@) s et o amt hereby gave notice that the admunistratton has been extended
*Diclete as apphicable 4 by-erderofthe-court

= with the consent of the company’s credrtors

{¢yInsertdare oty () 13 December 2011
Signed ,// - LD/
Jomts Admumstrator(s)

Dated (&3 [ oC l'Lcn\

t

Contact Details

r

Vou do uol bave to give auy contast mformation 13 Grant Thomtor UK LLP, 11-13 Penhil Road, Carduff, CF11 SUP

the box opposite but if vou do, it will help Companues
House to contact you if thers 15 a query on the form

The contact wformanon that you gve wall be visible )
to searchers of the public record Tel 02920 235 591

DX Number DX Exchange

en you have completed and signed this fonm please sead it to the Regisuray of Companies at

npaoies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardafl

LASIVIE AUNIE D 1 IV oS




———

Rule 2 44 Form 2 22B(Seot)
The fnsolvenqy Act 1986
Notice of extension of period of administration

Pursiant to paragraph77(2) or 78(5) of Schedule B].to the Insolvency Act 1986,
and Rule 2.44 of the Ingolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company - Cempany nurnber
Barcud Derwen (Scotland) Liuted SC246189

(a) Insert name(s) and ¥/ We (2) Alistar Wardell and Nagel Mornson, of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 11-13
ddr: f *
s Penhill Road, Cardiff, CF11 SUP

() Tnseri pame and  Baving been appointed admimstrator(s) of (b) Barcud Derwen (Scotland) Limited
address of reglstcrcd'

offioe of compamy (€ COMPANY”)
(<) Insert date of
appontment  op (¢) 14 June 2010 by (d) the Directors
(d) Insert namc.of
apposter /applicant  hereby give nohice that the admtristration has beent extended.
* py-order-ef-the-court
*Delete as applicable
* with the consent of the company’s creditors
(6) Insert date uatil {€) 13 December 2011
L 3
Signed f/d b
& Jomt / Admimistrator(s)

Dated . {0(.., J ISY

Coniact Details:

Grant Thoruton UK LLP, 11-13 Penhull Road, Cardaff, CF11 9UP

You do not have to give any contact mformanon 1
the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Cornpanies
House to contact you if there 13 a query an the form

The contact information that you give wall be visible

| T2
to searchers of the public record Tel 029 2023 5591

DX Number I DX Exchange

*n you have compieted and signed thus form please send 1t to the Regrstrar of Compames at

1oames House 4th Floor Edinbureh Ouay 2. 139 Fountambndee. Edinburgh EH3 9FF




